
HCDCH Statewide Cesspool Inventory Listing Table 1 31 March 2005 

No. of 
LCC 

No. HCDCH Project Listing TMK Address Location Cesspools 

Teacher's Cottages [TC] 

HAWAII ISLAND 1 Halaula TC (3) 5-4-007: 008 53-3155 Mahukona Niuli'I Road Kapaau 3 
2 Ka'u TC (3) 9-6-005: 008, 041 96-3150 Pikake Street Pahala 2 
3 Waimea (3) 6-7-002: 029 67-1225 Mamalahoa Highway Kamuela 1 
4 Honokaa TC (3) 4-5-001: 011 45-366 Ohelo Road Honokaa 1 

MAUI 5 Hana 'B' TC (2) 1-4-004: 003 5071 Uakea Road Hana 1 
6 Wakiu 'A-E' TC (2) 1-3-004: 022 Teacher Cottage Wakiu Hana 2 

Teacher's Cottage SubTo 10 

Multi-Family [MF] Units 

HAWAII ISLAND 7 Kaimalino (3) 7-4-017: 029 74-5060 Kealakaa Street Kailua-Kona 6 

* 8 Kealakehe (3) 7-4-017: 058 74-991 Manawale'a Street Kailua-Kona 16 

* 9 La'ilani (3) 7-4-017: 030 74-973 Kealakehe Street Kealakehe 66 

Portion of 
*  10  Hawaii Montessori School at Kona (3) 7-4-017: 030 74-978 Manawale'a Street Kailua-Kona 2 

74-895 Kealakehe Street 
*  11  Jack Hall (3) 7-4-017: 057 74-995 Kealakehe Street Kailua-Kona 13 

12 Noelani I (3) 6-5-009: 029 65-1191 Opelo Road Kamuela 3 
13 Noelani II (3) 6-5-009: 025 65-1191 Opelo Road Kamuela 7 

14 Hale Aloha O Puna [E] (3) 1-6-143: 035 16-189 Pili Mua Street Keaau 6 
15 Hale Hookipa [E] (3) 8-1-002: 049 81-1038 Nani Kupuna Place Kealakekua 10 
16 Nani Olu [E] (3) 8-1-002: 047, 048 81-6650 Mamalahoa Highway Kealakekua 8 

17 Nani O Puna (3) 1-5-002: 023 15-2914 Kauhale Street Pahoa 4 
141 

KAUAI 18 Hale Hoolulu [E] (4) 5-2-008: 055, 056 4264 Ala Muku Place Kilauea 2 
19 Kalaheo (4) 2-3-012: 030 4417 Maka Road Kalaheo 5 
20 Kekaha Ha'aheo (4) 1-3-008: 020, 026 8238 Iwipolena Road Kekaha 72 

79 
20 Total Projects w/Cesspools Total: 230 

4 [E]  Elderly 
* Part of Task Team with County of Hawaii to seek tie-in to Exist. Kealakehe Sewage Treatment Plant [ Group 2 ].



 31 March 2005HCDCH Statewide Cesspool Timeline Conversion Table 1


Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 
FY 2005-2006 FY 2006-2007 FY 2007-2008 FY 2008-2009 FY 2009-2010 FY 2010-2011 FY 2011-2012 

No. HCDCH Project Listing Location Group 

No. of 
LCC 

Cesspool 
s 

J F  M A M O M A M O M A M O M A M O M A M O M A M O M A M O N D  

HAWAII 
ISLAND 1 Kaimalino Kailua-Kona 2 6 Part of County of Hawaii - Queen Liliuokalani Subdivision 

2 Kealakehe Kailua-Kona 2 RFP Consultant Selection Scheduled Hook-Up/Abandonment 
3 La'ilani Kailua-Kona 2 Design Phase of LCC Connection March 2009 
4 Hawaii Montessori School at K Kailua-Kona 2 2 Bid Phase On-Site Comstruction 
5 Jack Hall Kailua-Kona 2 Scheduled Completion of On-Site Improvements Feb. 08 

Expected FINAL Close Out/Engineer's Report 
June 2009 

6 Noelani I Kamuela 1 3 Expected FINAL Close Out/Engineer's Report 
7 Noelani II Kamuela 1 7 March 2008 Expected FINAL Close Out/Engineer's Report

 June 2011 
8 Hale Aloha O Puna [E] Keeau 1 6 

9 Hale Hookipa [E] Kealakekua 1 
10 Nani Olu [E] Kealakekua 1 8 

11 Nani O Puna Pahoa 1 4 

12 Halaula TC Kapaau 1 3 
13 Ka'u TC Pahala 1 2 

14 Waimea TC Kamuela 1 1 
15 Honokaa TC Honokaa 1 1 

KAUAI 16 Hale Hoolulu [E] Kilauea 1 2 
17 Kalaheo Kalaheo 1 5 Expected FINAL Close Out/Engineer's Report 
18 Kekeha Ha'aheo Kekeha 1 Sept. 2009 

MAUI 19 Hana 'B' TC Hana 1 1 
20 Wakiu 'A-E' TC Hana 1 2 

20 Total: 230 
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16 
66 

13 

10 

72 

Note: Fiscal Year [FY - Federal] October 1 - September 30 / [FY - State] July 1 -# 



 31 March 2005HCDCH Statewide Cesspool Timeline Conversion Table 1

Group Designation / Legend Projects Quantity 
Design Bid Process Construction 

Complete Start Start 

Group 1 3/31/2006 10/1/2008 4/1/2009 1 5 127 LCC Closures 
Engineer's 

LCC Closure Report to 
Approval Issued Date EPA Phase 1: FY2008 Phase 2: FY2009 Phase 3: FY2010 

3/1/2011 3/1/2011 6/1/2011 10 LCC Closures 79 LCC Closures 38 LCC Closures 
Exist. noted LCC to be addressed directly with HCDCH for compliance closure per EPA. 

Design Bid Process Construction 
Complete Start Start 

Group 2 9/31/2006 10/1/2006 3/1/2007 5 103 LCC Closures 
Engineer's 

LCC Closure Report to 
Approval Issued Date EPA 

3/1/2009 3/1/2009 6/1/2009 
Exist. noted LCC in conjunction with planned integration into County of Hawaii Sewer System /Improvement District 

2 0 Total: 230 LCC Closures 




